the courts of common pleas of the Commonwealth in counties of the third, fourth, fifth, sixth, seventh and eighth classes; to provide the time of paying the same; and to repeal all acts inconsistent herewith," is repealed.

*Section 46. General Repeal.—All other acts or parts of acts, general, special and local, are repealed in so far as they are inconsistent herewith.

Section 47. Effective Date.—This act shall take effect September 1, 1961.

APPROVED—The 20th day of July, A. D. 1961.

DAVID L. LAWRENCE

No. 354

AN ACT

Amending the act of March 10, 1949 (P. L. 30), entitled "An act relating to the public school system, including certain provisions applicable as well to private and parochial schools; amending, revising, consolidating and changing the laws relating thereto," providing in certain cases for continuing operation of joint school systems which constitute approved administrative units.

Public School Code of 1949. The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1707.1, act of March 10, 1949, P. L. 30, added August 11, 1959, P. L. 669, amended. Section 1. Section 1707.1, act of March 10, 1949 (P. L. 30), known as the "Public School Code of 1949," added August 11, 1959 (P. L. 669), is amended to read:

Section 1707.1. Joint School System Operated by Union or Merged School Districts and Other Districts.—If one or more of the districts comprising an approved administrative unit operating a joint school system, or if one or more districts which are part of an approved administrative unit operating a joint school system, fails to unite with the other member districts and other districts comprising the approved administrative unit in the formation of a union or merged school district, the joint school organization shall continue in operation as a joint school system of the newly formed union or merged school district and the remaining districts unless discontinued under the provisions of section 1708, and the several school boards constituting the joint organization shall, prior to the effective date of the union or merged district, amend the articles of agreement to provide for an equitable plan for the continued operation of the joint school organization. In cases in which the member districts of

^{* &}quot;Setion" in original.

the joint board or the member districts of the joint board and additional districts constituting the approved administrative unit have failed, by the effective date of the union or merged district, to amend the joint agreement or form a new agreement establishing a satisfactory basis of operation, the affairs of the resulting joint school organization shall be supervised and directed by a joint committee, composed of one member from each school board of the original school districts and one member from each additional district within the approved administrative unit operating the joint organization. In cases where an even number of districts are involved, an additional director shall be elected by the joint school committee from the district having the largest pupil population. The joint committee so composed shall have the powers and duties and be subjected to the same liabilities as provided to joint committees under section 1707 of this act.

Approved—The 20th day of July, A. D. 1961.

DAVID L. LAWRENCE

No. 355

AN ACT

Amending the act of December 20, 1933 (1933-34 P. L. 89), entitled "An act appropriating the moneys in The State Stores Fund," providing for additional kinds of insurance.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. Clause (g) of section 1, act of December 20, 1933 (1933-34 P. L. 89), entitled "An act appropriating the moneys in The State Stores Fund," amended July 18, 1935 (P.L. 1316), is amended to read:

Section 1. Be it enacted, &c., That as much of the moneys, from time to time, in The State Stores Fund as may be necessary are hereby appropriated to the Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board for the proper conduct of its work in establishing, maintaining, and operating Pennsylvania Liquor Stores, warehousing and testing liquor, issuing liquor licenses to hotels, restaurants, clubs, and public service companies, and otherwise administering and enforcing the Pennsylvania Liquor Control Act, as follows:

The State Stores Fund.

Clause (g), section 1, act of December 20, 1933; 1933-34, P. L. 89; amended July 18, 1935, P. L. 1316, further amended.
Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board.
Appropriation

* * * *